
Written Answers JUNE 30, 1980 Written Answer, 88

2342. -.ft ~ ""~ :
-.if "nr ... cnei :

Iflff ~ ~ 11ft"'"' qr q ifmit
~ tm' .~ fit; :

(1fi) IflIT ~ iti fOfCnfulr"T ~) --r.~
~ 'If,," ~ it(f ('rrr fir~ ifiT~ ~ 0
~m~,;

( .. ) IflfT ~~"a' 1ff~~T if; ~~-
~"T ~ ifiT~ qr;fT if ifi1fT -0fi\l'T ~tt,
~ 'ATPf 1fT f1«Wl' \jfffiT t ~

(~) ~r O{q-~ ifl-~~T l1ff~) it
~ """'~ it qr;ft ~ qj:q tnm t q~
qt "TIt«{ q-r..-l' iti ~Ifi ~ ~ ~ ; ~

('If) ~ {i', m ~~ ~;f8 it ~~ 1m
If1fT ~~ ~1f flfiit ~T ~t t ?

(.) iIft, ~ I

(~) wtqf.,fftd q~~ cmtu it "I"~ 11ft
~ ~~ ifttilfT l\" ~Tm ~ , ~ '! ....
~ \if"" Iff\' lfnn tflflt(f ill) 8:Tffi -(fT a;tf"{ 1fIT li'fur~ it lIi'ft-ifi\lT 'fUr 1jf-;r," ~
~Q qy;ft ifiT ~.-r~ tfi1f (tar t" I ~d'
-o1ffi;rj. iR1t~T it ~t q-rifT ~ c'Rilr) if
.. ~ wit t ~ ~ ~ ~ \iTTffi t: ~R
ll¢qr~ ,

('f) \jf~ qr '"'~ ~) ~iff!:l (f m'l-
~1 ITU '11'~ iflT tfzrit:(1" ~cr Gfiff7t ~
iti ~ '"~ ~ ~ .~ I 'O:m: if.fitrt
~ \I~ ~If f~ ~~ t I

Drbakin&" Water

2343. D.R. VASANT KUMAR PAN-
DIT: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) how many villaaes in Madhya Pradesh still have scarcity 01. drink-in£ water ann. how many of these villages are in the Districts of Raj-
,arh, uuna and Vidisha.f Madhya
Pradesh;

(b) whether the Central Government have schemes to provide drinking water to the villages ham,:
drinking water scarcity; and

(c) if so, how many villages in Ule a bove Districts from Madhya Pradesh were covered by these schemes in 1978-79 and 1979-80':»

THE MINISTER OF WQRKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI) :
(a) The MadhYa Pradesh state Government has been asked to furnish uptoda te figures. The same i~

awaited.

(b) Provision of drinking water i~

a state subject. HO'Wever under the.
Accelerated Rural water Supply Programme, the Central Government gives financial assistance as a 108 per cent grant in aid to state Governments for providing drinking water to villages having drinking watt'r scarcity.

(c)

Name of District Coveragr' of ViUagr-io,

- ---- ------------- -----

Rajgarh .

Guna

Vidisha .

r 978-79 1979-30

5

3

3

6

1~3

(These figures cxclud(' th(_" village!' \,oVC'ild by State Government Schemes for providing drinking water.)

Demaad aDd suPPly of Wheat, Sarar
&ad Rice to U.P.

2344. SHRI ZAINUL BASHER:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTU.i"E be pleased to state:

(a) what were the demands of wheat, sugar and riCe from uttar Pra--
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deeb and what Quantity was supplied to this State from February, 1980 to May, 1980; and

(b) whether the Central Government could not supply sufficient quantity of wheat, rice and sugar to Uttar Pradesh or state Government could not make the effective distribution?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND ltURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH
RAO): (a) The demand of Government IOf Uttar ,Pradesh and' supplY of wheat for public distribution system and roller flour mills and rice and sugar tor public distribution system fron1 the Central Pool during th~
period from February to May, 1980

. arc given below:

(figures in '000 t()llIl(·~

Wheat
i) for public di!lri-

tion

'ji) fm' rollt,) flow mi1Js

Ric(

';ugar

Demand

396 0

'19 9

234'() 123'9

200 0 177 49

tb) The FeI maintains adequate stocks of food grains within the state to meet its demands. To get over any difficulties caused by uneven distribution of the stocks in the various depots, inter-state and intra-state rail and road movements are also organised to make available the required quantity.

As regards sugar, against the State's levy quota of 1,67,126 tonnes for the four months, the actual supply has been 1,77,494 tonnes.

A.JIea alI.d perceIltace ., .. ....u
2345. SHRI G. NARASIMHA RED-

DY: Will the Minister ot AGRICUL ..
TURE be pleased to state:

(a) the total area and percenta,e of forests felled in the last three years,
(Sta te-wise) ;

(b) the percentage ot forests existing at present and recommen.dec1 percentage to be retained, (Stat ...
wise); and

(c) what action Union Government ctre taking to maintain the required recommended percentage at forests tn each state?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND ;RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH
RAO): (a) Necessary information Is being collected from the states and Union Territories and would be pIa"·
eel on the Table of the Lok Sabha in due course.

(b) The statement (Annexure I) gives the percentage of tbe forest area to the total geographical area
(State-wise) during the year 1977-78.
The National Forest Policy, 1952, has recommended that in plains the forest area should be 20 per cent of the total land a rea and in hills it should be 60 per cent, so that the over-all area under forest for the whole countrY is 33 per cent of the total land area.
Ho'vvever. there are no specific recom ..
mendations from Government of India for percentage of area to be retained under forests in each state individually.

(c) The question does not arise.

